April ..... 7.7537 7.7556 7.7570 7.7570
May ..... 7.7582 7.7635 7.7689 7.7689
June ..... 7.7568 7.7620 7.7709 7.7591
July ..... 7.7540 7.7568 7.7588 7.7588
August (through August 26, 2016) ..... 7.7528 7.7559 7.7609 7.7561

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last available business day of each month during the relevant year, except for the
monthly average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during respective months.

45

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term borrowings and
capitalization as of June 30, 2016, presented:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to reflect the net proceeds from the issuance of the Notes after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection
with this offering.

Except as otherwise disclosed herein, there has been no material change in our capitalization since June
30, 2016.

As of June 30, 2016

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$(5) RMB US$(5)

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 5,982,179 900,131 7,277,585 1,095,049

Short-term borrowings(1)

Bank borrowings ..... 2,720,692 409,379 2,720,692 409,379
Other borrowings ..... 21,000 3,160 21,000 3,160
Current portion of long-term borrowings . . . . 2,339,102 351,962 2,339,102 351,962

Total short-term borrowings ..... 5,080,794 764,501 5,080,794 764,501

Long-term borrowings(2)

2018 Notes ..... 1,314,589 197,805 1,314,589 197,805
2017 Notes ..... 1,530,795 230,337 1,530,795 230,337
Notes to be issued(3) ..... — — 1,295,406 194,918
Bank borrowings ..... 12,151,931 1,828,485 12,151,931 1,828,485
Corporate bonds ..... 4,833,517 727,293 4,833,517 727,293
Other borrowings ..... 2,316,739 348,597 2,316,739 348,597
Less: amounts due within one year ..... (2,339,102) (351,962) (2,339,102) (351,962)

Total long-term borrowings ..... 19,808,469 2,980,555 21,103,875 3,175,473

Capital and reserves
Equity
Total equity ..... 23,597,358 3,550,664 23,597,358 3,550,664

Total capitalization(4) ..... 43,405,827 6,531,219 44,701,233 6,726,137

46

Notes:

(1) Short-term borrowings include the current portion of long-term borrowings.

(2) Long-term borrowings exclude the current portion of long-term borrowings.

(3) Estimated net proceeds after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses in
connection with this offering.

(4) Total capitalization consists of total long-term borrowings and total equity.

(5) Translation of Renminbi amounts to U.S. dollars was made at a rate of RMB6.6459 to US$1.00 as at June 30, 2016.

(6) From July 1, 2016 to September 6, 2016, we have incurred net borrowings of approximately RMB2,901.0 million, which are